

No. 05-1342

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA A. WATTERS, COMMISSIONER, MICHIGAN
OFFICE OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES,
PETITIONER

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JULIE L. WILLIAMS
Chief Counsel
DANIEL P. STIPANO
Deputy Chief Counsel
HORACE G. SNEED
DOUGLAS B. JORDAN
Attorneys
Comptroller of the Currency
Washington, D.C. 20219

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General
SRI SRINIVASAN
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. The Comptroller’s regulations validly preempt the application of state banking laws to an operating subsidiary	9
A. The Comptroller’s regulations are a reasonable exercise of his authority under the National Bank Act	10
1. The Comptroller’s regulations preempt application of the Michigan laws to an operating subsidiary	11
2. The Comptroller’s regulations are a reasonable exercise of his delegated authority ...	12
a. The Comptroller promulgated the regulations pursuant to his authority to adopt binding rules	13
b. Congress has not directly addressed the preemption rules that apply to operating subsidiaries	16
c. The Comptroller reasonably determined that the Michigan laws at issue should not apply to an operating subsidiary	18
3. Petitioner’s arguments for declining to give effect to the Comptroller’s regulations are without merit.	22
a. A presumption of non-preemption is inapplicable in the context of this case	22

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued: Page

- b. There is no basis for categorically
excepting preemptive regulations from
deference under *Chevron* 23
- c. Petitioner’s policy reasons for applying
state law do not cast doubt on the
Comptroller’s regulations 26
- B. The Michigan laws are also preempted by the
National Bank Act 27
- II. The Tenth Amendment does not bar the federal
government from preempting application of state law
to an operating subsidiary 29
- Conclusion 30
- Appendix 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 12

Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson, 517
U.S. 25 (1995) *passim*

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp, 467 U.S. 691
(1984) 10, 13

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837
(1984) 6, 12, 13, 19, 22

Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc., 539 U.S. 52 (2003) 29

City of New York v. FCC, 486 U.S. 57
(1988) *passim*

Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n, 479 U.S. 388
(1987) 19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Conover</i> , 710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15, 23
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903)	27
<i>Farmers & Mechanics Nat'l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875)	9
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923)	29
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954)	28
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	24, 28, 30
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	25
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	10, 24, 25
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	24, 25, 28
<i>National City Bank v. Turnbaugh</i> , 463 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2006) 9, 13	9, 13
<i>Nationsbank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	1, 2, 13, 14, 19
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	23, 24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	29, 30
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	29
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	13, 24

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Tiffany v. National Bank</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1874)	23
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	10, 22
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) ...	13, 14
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961)	13
<i>Wachovia Bank N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005), petition for cert. pending, No. 05-431 (filed Sept. 30, 2005)	9, 13
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	10, 13, 20

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const. Amend. X	6, 7, 28, 30
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, § 54, 13 Stat. 116	17
Alternative Mortgage Transaction Parity Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 3801 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. No. 106-102, § 121(a)(2), 113 Stat. 1378	20
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 1	13
12 U.S.C. 24	2
12 U.S.C. 24 Seventh	2, 8, 14, 17, 19
12 U.S.C. 24a(a)(2)(A)(ii)	20
12 U.S.C. 24a(g)(3)(A)	3, 8, 11, 20, 28
12 U.S.C. 26-27	13
12 U.S.C. 43	7, 15, 16
12 U.S.C. 43(a)	15
12 U.S.C. 43(b)(1)	15

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
12 U.S.C. 92	27
12 U.S.C. 93a	13, 14, 15
12 U.S.C. 221a(b)	18
12 U.S.C. 371	3
12 U.S.C. 371(a)	8, 14, 17
12 U.S.C. 481	18
12 U.S.C. 484(a)	4, 5, 7, 16, 17, 18
12 U.S.C. 1818(b)	13
15 U.S.C. 6701(d)(2)(c)(i)	16
15 U.S.C. 6714	16
15 U.S.C. 6714(a)	16
15 U.S.C. 6714(e)	16
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (West 2002):	
§ 445.1661	5
§ 445.1663(2)	5
§§ 445.1665-445.1666	5
§ 493.56b (2005)	5
§ 493.58-493.59 (2005)	5
§ 493.62a (2005)	5
12 C.F.R.:	
Section 5.34	3, 19
Section 5.34(a)	14
Section 5.34(b)	3
Section 5.34(e)	3
Section 5.34(e)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Section 5.34(e)(4)	3
Section 5.34(e)(5)	3

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 7.4000(a)	4
Section 7.4000(a)(2)(i)-(iv)	4, 17
Section 7.4006	<i>passim</i>
Section 7.4009(b)	11
Section 34.1(a)	4
Section 34.1(b)	4, 12
Section 34.4	14
Section 34.4(a)(1)	4, 7, 12, 14, 17
Section 34.4(b)(1)-(9)	30
Section 223.3(w)	19
Section 225.2(e)(2)	19
Section 250.140(c)	19
Section 559.3(n)	19
Section 559.3(n)(3)	21
Exec. Order No. 13,132, 3 C.F.R. 206 (2000)	12

Miscellaneous:

31 Fed. Reg. (1966):

p. 11,459

17, 19

p. 11,460

19, 26

61 Fed. Reg. 60,354 (1996)

19

65 Fed. Reg. 12,911 (2000)

14

66 Fed. Reg. (2001):

p. 8181

14

p. 34,784

11

p. 34,788

11, 12, 22

p. 34,790

12

IX

Regulations—Continued:	Page
p. 34,792	14
69 Fed. Reg. (2004):	
pp. 1900-1901	5, 17
p. 1905	14
p. 1908	22
p. 1911	25
p. 1912	30
p. 1914	26
p. 1915	26
p. 1917	14
S. Rep. No. 44, 106th Cong., 1st Sess (1999)	21
